

No. 16-3746
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH	:
INSTITUTE, <i>et al.</i>	:
	:
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:
	:
v.	:
	:
SECRETARY OF STATE, JON	:
HUSTED,	:
	:
Defendant-Appellee.	:

BRIEF OF APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF STATE JON HUSTED

MICHAEL DEWINE
Ohio Attorney General

ERIC E. MURPHY (0083284)
State Solicitor

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor

STEVEN T. VOIGT* (0092879)
Principal Assistant Attorney General

**Counsel of Record*

JORDAN S. BERMAN (0093075)
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
michael.hende@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Appellee
Secretary of State Jon Husted

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. In 1993, Congress passed the National Voter Registration Act to increase voter registration and improve the accuracy of registration lists; in 2002 it updated those goals in the Help America Vote Act.....	4
B. Ohio responded to the Act with new procedures	11
C. Plaintiffs sued the Secretary in April 2016, challenging both the Supplemental Process and the form of Ohio’s notice used in that process	15
D. The Secretary plans to instruct local boards of elections to conduct the Supplemental Process by issuing a directive on July 29, 2016.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. The Ohio Supplemental Process complies with the plain language of the Act; Plaintiffs seek an injunction that violates that plain language	22
A. The plain text of the Act, along with other aids to construction, allows Ohio’s Supplemental Process	24
1. The plain text of the Act allows Ohio’s Supplemental Process	24
2. The structure of the Act corroborates the plain-text meaning ..	29

3.	The Help America Vote Act confirms this meaning and imposes an independent duty on Ohio to maintain an accurate registration list	32
4.	Other States’ practices and federal consent decrees buttress the plain meaning of the Act.....	33
5.	Any lingering doubt about the meaning of the Act must be resolved in favor of the Secretary to avoid constitutional questions.....	35
B.	Plaintiffs’ (and the United States’) attacks on the district court opinion come up short	37
1.	Plaintiffs and the U.S. run from the natural meaning of the text by arguing that the Act bars Ohio’s Supplemental Process	38
2.	The United States’ additional arguments also fail to persuade	47
II.	Ohio’s Confirmation Notice Complies with the Act.....	50
A.	Most claims about the confirmation notice are moot; the live one is meritless	50
B.	Plaintiffs muster no convincing counterargument	55
III.	An injunction is not justified in any event.....	57
	CONCLUSION	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	44
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	54
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	27
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	25, 31, 37
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	36, 37
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	49
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	38
<i>Bell v. Marinko</i> , 367 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Timberland Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-277, 2013 WL 1314426 (D.N.H. Mar. 28, 2013).....	26
<i>Colón-Marrero v. Vélez</i> , 813 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	32, 48
<i>Common Cause of Colo. v. Buescher</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Colo. 2010).....	1, 22, 24, 37
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	3, 24

<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	23, 59
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	52
<i>Duparquet Huot & Moneuse Co. v. Evans</i> , 297 U.S. 216 (1936).....	29
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	36
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	31
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (2014).....	53
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	44
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	49
<i>Goonsuwan v. Ashcroft</i> , 252 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Hoffman v. Maryland</i> , 928 F.2d 646 (4th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>In re Udell</i> , 454 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	38
<i>McEvoy v. IEI Barge Servs., Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2010)	49

<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,</i> 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	41
<i>Mosley v. Hairston,</i> 920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir.1990)	52, 55
<i>Mwasaru v. Napolitano,</i> 619 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 654 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2011)	53
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,</i> No. 2:06-CV-896, 2016 WL 3166251 (S.D. Ohio June 7, 2016).....	58
<i>Pugach v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,</i> 46 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	54
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez,</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	23
<i>Ragsdale v. Turnock,</i> 841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988)	56
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013).....	24
<i>Serv. Emp.’s Int’l Union Local 1 v. Husted,</i> 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Sossamon v. Texas,</i> 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)	56
<i>Suter v. Artist M.,</i> 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	28
<i>T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell, Ga.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 808 (2015).....	28
<i>Tapia v. United States,</i> 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	24

<i>TMW Enter., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2010)	49
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , 535 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2008)	24, 28, 47, 57
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 298 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	45
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2004)	45
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	29, 30
<i>Weeks v. Chaboudy</i> , 984 F.2d 185 (6th Cir. 1993)	55
<i>Welker v. Clarke</i> , 239 F.3d 596 (3d Cir. 2001)	46, 47
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , Nos. 95-20042, 94-20860 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 1995)	49, 50
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
52 U.S.C. § 20501	1, 5, 22, 43
52 U.S.C. § 20507	5, 6
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(B)	26, 43
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)	7, 30, 42, 44
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1)	25
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)	8, 12, 44
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1)	2, 25, 26, 29

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2).....	25
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A)	19
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)	1, 2, 20, 44
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)	9, 26
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(B)	27
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2)	9, 21
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2)(B)	21, 53, 54, 57
52 U.S.C. § 20510(a)	45
52 U.S.C. § 21083	10
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)	54
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(A)	32
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4).....	2, 12, 19
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)(A)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 21084.....	33
52 U.S.C. § 21085	32, 39, 40, 44
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-234(a)(2).....	34
Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-2.....	33
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 115.181	34
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-2-220 (1)(c).....	34
Ohio Const. Art. V, § 1	4, 36, 37
144 Ohio Laws (Part IV) 5517 (1992).....	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.01(A)	36
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.20.....	59

Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.21(A)(7)	13
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.21(B)	13
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.21(D)	12
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.21(E).....	19
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 2-2-106(c).....	34
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	20, 36
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....	20, 36
Other Authorities	
138 Cong. Rec. S11689 (daily ed. May 19, 1992)	5
139 Cong. Rec. H510 (daily ed. Feb. 4, 1993)	6
147 Cong. Rec. H9290 (daily ed. Dec. 12, 2001).....	10
148 Cong. Rec. S10489 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002)	10
148 Cong. Rec. S10490 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002)	10
148 Cong. Rec. S10509 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 2002).....	10
Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	41
<i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1969)	54
Directive 2009-05	14
Directive 94-36	11
Electronic Registration Information Center, Inc., <i>ERIC: Summary of Membership Guidelines and Procedures</i>	59
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993).....	6, 42
Proposed S. 250, 102d Congress § 2(b)	4
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993).....	5, 6, 42

U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n, *The Impact of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993 on the Administration of Elections for Federal Office 2011-2012* (2013)11

U.S. Elections Commission, *Registering To Vote In Your State By Using This Postcard Form and Guide* (2006)55

U.S. Postal Serv., Office of the Inspector Gen., *Strategies for Reducing Undeliverable as Addressed Mail* (2015).....14
